

No. 17-3256

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD LACY, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

KEITH BUTTS, in his official capacity as Warden of the New Castle Correctional
Facility,
Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division.
No. 1:13-cv-00811-RLY-DML,
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Judge.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
Atty. No. 13999-20

FRANCES BARROW
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 15115-22
Office of Attorney General
Indiana Government Center South
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
TEL: 317/ 233-0555
FAX: 317/232-7979

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
I. INSOMM does not present a substantial threat of incrimination	2
A. INSOMM is a therapeutic setting	2
B. Sexual history is not obtained for purposes of incrimination.....	4
C. There is no evidence of “investigatory intent.”.....	5
II. The INSOMM program does not compel incriminating statements.....	6
A. A liberty interest in credit time has no bearing on the Fifth Amendment compulsion analysis	7
B. Taking away credit time is not compulsion.....	8
C. Immunity is not an option.....	10
Conclusion.....	11
Word Count Certificate.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Risley</i> , 244 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Ainsworth v. Stanley</i> , 317 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2002).....	9
<i>Bleeke v. Lemmon</i> , 6 N.E.3d 907, 934 (Ind. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	2
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Searcy v. Simmons</i> , 299 F.3d 1220, 122 (10th Cir. 2002)	4, 7, 9
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 395 F.3d 1128, 1135 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	8
